

No. 19-968

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHIKE UZUEGBUNAM AND JOSEPH BRADFORD,

Petitioners,

v.

STANLEY C. PRECZEWSKI, JANN L. JOSEPH,
LOIS C. RICHARDSON, JIM B. FATZINGER,
TOMAS JIMINEZ, AILEEN C. DOWELL, GENE RUFFIN,
CATHERINE JANNICK DOWNEY, TERRANCE
SCHNEIDER, COREY HUGHES, REBECCA A. LAWLER,
AND SHENNA PERRY,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MONICA L. MILLER
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION
1821 Jefferson Place N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
202-238-9088
mmiller@americanhumanist.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Affirming will portend an exponential deterioration of the constitutional liberties most vital to our democracy.....	4
A. Orderly society requires proper vindication of constitutional rights lest they exist in vain.....	4
B. Nominal damages are necessary for proper vindication of the Constitution and the First Amendment specifically....	6
C. Religious liberty is endangered without the remedy of standalone nominal damages.....	8
II. Treating nominal damages as equitable for mootness but legal for qualified immunity creates a “heads I win, tails you lose” government shield against victims of constitutional violations.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	1, 8
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	6
<i>Carver Middle Sch. Gay-Straight All. v. Sch. Bd. of Lake Cty., Fla.</i> , 842 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	7, 8
<i>Cummins v. Campbell</i> , 44 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901).....	5
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	6
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	8
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	6
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	7
<i>Flanigan’s Enters., Inc. v. City of Sandy Springs</i> , 868 F.3d (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fox v. Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N. Y.</i> , 42 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 318 F. App’x 540 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Hicks v. Feeney</i> , 850 F.2d 152 (3d Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Hopkins v. Saunders</i> , 199 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 1999).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville</i> , 465 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Kendall v. United States</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838)	5
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577, 112 S. Ct. 2649 (1992).....	9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	4, 5, 13
<i>McCreary County v. American Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	8, 9
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	7
<i>Palko v. State of Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	7
<i>Popham v. Kennesaw</i> , 820 F.2d 1570 (11th Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Rheuark v. Shaw</i> , 628 F.2d 297 (5th Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Rowan v. Harris</i> , 316 Fed. Appx. 836 (11th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	7
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	7
<i>Slicker v. Jackson</i> , 215 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	7
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 791 F. Appx. 824 (11th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	9
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	8
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES	5
Dan Nowicki and Yvonne Wingett Sanchez, The Republic, <i>azcentral.com</i> , Aug. 22, 2017, https://www.azcentral.com/story/news/politics/ arizona/2017/08/22/president-donald-trump- visits-phoenix/575207001/	11
Doug Criss, <i>5 things for August 23: Trump, US Navy, execution stay, Afghanistan, eclipse in- juries</i> , CNN, Aug. 23, 2017, https://www.cnn.com/ 2017/08/23/us/five-things-august-23-trnd/index. html	12
JOHN LOCKE, TWO TREATISES OF GOVERNMENT, ch. II, § 10 (1689).....	5
Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments, II Writings of Madison 183	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Simon Romero, <i>Police Use Tear Gas on Crowds After Trump Rally</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 22, 2017, https://www.nytimes.com/2017/08/22/us/trumps-rally-in-arizona-what-you-need-to-know.htm	11
